AC/BA/WT

88*‘ o1 037 JAN28 1988

Decision

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIAn
In the matter of the appllcatmon of ) w~f] 'Wﬁf“fi
Russian River Management Co., aba ) ST
ArmsLrong VALley water Lompany ) \U"LJLJL}LJULP
to borrow agaeitional funas under the ) Application 87-10-025
Safe Drinking Water Bone Act, ane ) (Filea Qctober 19, 1987)

)
)
)
)

to ace a surcnarge to water rates to -
repay tne principal 2ne interest on
suen loan. (CIS #U-107-W(D))

o

CPINTION

By Decision (D.) 93271, aatee July 7, 1981 ang Decision

(D.) 82-09-063 aatea Septembér‘zz, 1982 tne California Publié
Utilities Commission (Commigsion) authorizec*Armstréné Valley
wéte? Company (Armstrong) to borrow a total of $240,000 from thne
California Department of Water Resources (DWR) uncer tne
California Safe Drinking Water Bond Act of 1976 (SDWBA) (Water
' Coge 13850 et seq.). Thne proceeas of tne SDWBA loan were

uséc to finance watér system improvements. Tne terms of the
SDWBA loan proviceac for 2 30-year repayment scneaule with equal
seﬁiannual payments of $10, 58“ coverihg principal, interésﬁ,
ana reserve at a rate of 7% per annum. Also, tne Commission
autnorizeqg Armstrong %o 1n,tmtute a »urcnarge on eiisting

customer rates to repay tne loan.




A.8T=10-025 AC/BA/WT

Tne original SDWBA project was,completea in 1982. It

provigea a new well as a second water sdurcé'énd replaéécrdidéf'
mains in the Main Service Area. In tne Noel Height$ area the
storage tank was replacec along witn replacing a portion of the
mains.

Eacn year the Department of Healtn Services (DHS) makecs
it's.inspection of the system. As part of tneir review DHS
ceterminea that Armstréng's Main Sér#ice Area snoule nave 2
storage capacity of at least 156,000 gallens. Tne present
storage consists of 46,000 gallons‘in two concrete tanks,
18,000 gallons in 2 recwecoa tank anc 25,000 gallens in an ola
steel tank built in 1946. The steel tank nhas nac several leaks
ana is baély Qetericoratea both inside ana out. The reawood tank
“is approximately 50 years ole ana needs to be replaceq.

DHS is requiring Armstrong to ¢o the follbwing:

1. Dismantle anae not replace the 15,000 gallen
reawood %tank.

Dismantle ane replace thne 25,000 steel tank
with 2 new 170,000 gallon stainless steel tank.




A.87-10-025 AC/HA/WT

Tne cost of installing 2 new T10,000 gallon stainless
steel tank along with the necessary cohnéctions, enginéerihk
fees ana DWR aeministrative costs is $114,227. Armstrong
requestea ana receivea » committment from DWR for the aacitional
$114,227 neeceg to meet the Main Service Areé storage‘l
requirement.

A comparison of tane 'original loan auth&rizec by
D.93271 2na tne first supplemental.loan authorizec by D.82-09-
063 gna the new secone supplemental looan authorizéc by DWR is
sét forth: | | '

Main Service Aren

Original First
Loan  Supplemental This
.~ Loan Costs D.93271 D.82-09-063 Request Increase

1. Amount of the loan $179,650 $240,000 354,227 |11&,227
2. Interest rate T% | T 8=1/2% 1=1/2%

? 3. Annual gedbt service 15,843 21,167 32,805 11,638

4, Term of loan 30 years 30 years 30 years -
5. Montaly surcharge 1,320 1;7&& 2,734 970

. Annual Customer Surcnarge
Main Service Area

5/87x3 /4 $54.60  $72.00  $116.20 & 46.20
3/4n 82.20  108.00 167.60 69.60
1" 136.80  180.00 295.80 115.80
273.00  260.00 491.00  231.00
436.80  576.00 985.60°  369.60
e3e




A.87-10-025 AC/HA/WT

On October 19, 1987, Armstrong filea A.87-10-025
requesting tanat D.82=09-063 be moaified to permit Armstrong %o
borrow tne acaitional $174,227 anc to increase the rate
surcnarge to repay tne SDWBA loan.. Notice‘of‘filing A;87-10-025
appearec in the Commissions Daily Calencér of October 26, 1987.

On the evening of November 12, 1987, 2 staff accountant
from the Commission Acvisoryiano Compliance Division conauctea 3
public meeting at the Guerneville Elementary Senool,
Guerneville, California to explain the new SDWBA préject. Cnly
three customers attended the meeting. Due to the very small
attencance, the meeting was devotea to answering tneir
questions. One letter was also received. A 2% cusﬁbmer
response is interpretec as expressing the same affirmative
sentiments as expressea to the prior-twb loan requests.

The SDWBA loan is clearly tine most feacible ane
economic methnoa of financing the neeaedvéccitional cost of tne
improvement project. Thne Commission, therefore, will authorize

Armstrong to enter into tne proposed reviseg loan contract with

DWR ana institute the increased rate surcharge to only the Main

Service Area customer bills to repay the loan.




A.87-10-025 AC/HA/WT

In orger for tne surcnarge £o proguce enough revenue
to meet the payment on the SDWBA loan due in Januéry 1989; i£ is
necessary for Armstrong to place the revised sure¢narge in
effect on July 1, 1988. This will enadle the utility o

continue to meet the regular semiannual payments thereafter.

Fincings of Fact

1. The proposed water system improyemedts are neegeq
to procuce a nealthy relisble water supply.

2. Tne SDWBA losn proviaes lqw-cds: capital for the
needed water system improvements and is a prudeht means of
acquiring an estimateq $353;227 inclucihg a‘3% acmini&trativg
¢narge by DWR. -

3. The proposea borrowing is fof proper purposes anda the
money, prdperty, or labor to be procured or paia for by the
issue of the loan authorizea by this decision, is reasonably

requirea for tne purposes specifiea, wnich purposes are not, in

wnole or in part, reasonadly éhargeable to operating expenses or

t0 income.




BT

A.87=10-025 AC/HA/WT

4, Tne proposed surcnarge will generate approximately
$32,805 per year. Approximately $29,823 will be usea to meet

tne loan payment. Toe remaining $2,982, whicn is approximately

10% of the loan payment, will remain deposited with the fiscal

agent approvea by DWR, in ofﬁer to accumtlate a reserve equal to
two semiannual loan payments over a 10-year period. Deposits of
the SDWBA surcharge shoule be made with the fiscal agent witnin
30 gays after collection frdm customers.

5. The establisament of a reserve equal to two semiannual
loan payments is requiree by DWR administrative regulations.

6. Tne maintenance of a separate)bank acccunt'by
Armstrong, is requireg to ensure aoequate accountability for
ceposits ana alisbursements of SDWBA loan construction funas,
gavanced by DWR to the utility..

7. Tne rate surcnarge will inc¢rease Armstrong's annual
grocs revenues by approximately $11,638 ana inecrease the water
rates Sy approximately $3.85 per month for an average
resicential customer with larger meter capacities increased
proportionately.

8. Tne rate surcnarge establishea to fepay tne SDWBA loan
choula last as long as the loan. The surenarge payment snoula

not be interminglec with other utility c¢harges.

6




A.87-10-025 AC/HA/WT

9.  The utility plant finsncea through tais SDWBA loan
snould be permanently-excludec from fate‘base for ratemaking
ﬁurposes.

10. Special zccounting requirements are necessary to ensure
that there are no uninténceovwincfalzsfto the utility’'s owners.
Coast Springs shoula establisn a balaneing account Lo be
cregite¢ with revenue collected through‘the surgharge, ana
witn interest earneg on func$ cepositea witn the fiscal agent.
The'balancing account should be reaucea by payments of principal
ana interest on tne loan ano'wiih'anyfcharges fdr the services
of the fiscal agent. The rate surcharge snoulg be agjusted
pericaically to reflect changes it thé number of connections ana
resulting overages or snortages in the dalancing account;

1. Tne inereases in rates ang cnarges authoriieo by tnis
gecision are justified ang are reasonable; ana tne present rates
ang cenarges, insofar as they aiffer from thosevprescribec by
tnis aecision, are, for tne future, unjust ana unressonable.

12. Tnis surcnarge snoula be'piacec in effect begiﬁning

July 1, 1988, to meet the initial payment que in January 1989.

Conelusions of Law

T. Tne petition shoula be granted to the extent set forth
in the following order because thne revised rates are just anc

reasonable.

2. A pudlic nearing is not necessary.

7=




'ﬁ\ll,

A.87=10-~025 AC/HA/WT

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. On or after the efféctive date of tnis orcer, Armstrong
Valley Water Company (Armstrong) is authorizea to file the
revised rate scneaules attached tb tnis orger as Appenaix A.
Suen filing snall comply wita General Crcer'96-A. The effective
aate of tne revise@ rate schecules shall be five aays after tne
date of filing, anc shall apply only to service rengereg on or
after July 1, 1988.

2. Armstrong is autnorizea to borrow $354,227 from the
State of California, to execute the pr&poSec loan centract, and
to use the proceeas for the purposes specified in the
application.

3. Armstrong snall establisn ang maintain a sepérate
balancing account in wnica snall be recoraeg all billea
surcnarge revenue and interest earneg on deposits mace to the
fiscal agent. The balancing account =hall be recucea by payment
of priucipal ana interest to tne California Department of Water
Resources (DWR) ana by any charges for the services of the
fiscal agent. A separate statement peréaining to the surcharge
shall appear on each customer's water biil issueq-by Armstrong.

4, As a conaition of tne rate increase granteg, Armstrong
snall be responsidle for refunaing or appiy;hg‘on‘behalf of its
c#stomers any surplus accrged in the balancing aécount whén
o}cerec by the Commission.

-8-




" A.87=10-025 AC/HA/WT

5. Plant financea through the California Safe Drinking
Water Bona Act of 1976 (SDWBA) loan shall be permanently
eiclucea from rate bace for rateméking purposes.

6. To assure repayment of tne loan, Armstrong snall
aeposit 211 rate surcnarge and revenue collectea witn the fiscal
agent approved by DWR. Sueh aeposits snall be mace within 30
days after tne surcharge ana up-front casn payment moneys are
collectea from the customers.

7. Armstrong sn2ll file with the Cﬁmmission a copy of tne
lean contract with DWR, an@ a copy of the‘agreement with the
fiscal agent,‘within 30 aays after these docuﬁents nave been
executeq.

8. . Armstrong snall estoblich and maiatain a separate bank
acecount, %O ensure agequate accountability for ceposits ana
aisbursements of SDWBA ioan‘construction'funcs agvanced by DWR
to the utility.

9. Tne application is‘g?antec=as set forth above.

The authority grantes by thais order to issue an
evicence of incedbtegness a2na to execute 3 loan contract will
become effective when the issuer pays $230, set by PU Coce
Section 1904(v). In all other respécts, this orger is effective

togay.

JAN 28 FBBRGC umiinias, COMNISSION L

o haree szaTz BF CRUFCRRALELS
. 1 CeR oy TuAY ’H!S "DECISION ' President

o, California.
STANLEY W. HULETT

WASTAPPROVED BY THE-ABOVE , . ! DONALD VIAL
c:ovwss.\,\*-as TODAY ’ MO T FREDERICK R. DUDA

_‘.: ; | C. MTTCHELL WILK
% / i | - JOHN B. OHANIAN
¢y ~&A : | Comxmissioners

\’.c‘or ch..scr, \.)«.CU?I\:U Sircotor J%




- APPENDIX A
Senecule No.lA
-Page 1 .

ANNUAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service furnichea on an annual
basis.

TERRITCRY

Tne unincorporatea community of Armstrong Wooas Valley, Lone
Mountain Subeivision ana viecinity, locatec approximately 1-1/2
miles nortn of the city limits of Guerneville, Sonoma County.

RATES

_ ~ Per Meter
Morntnly Quantity Rates: Per Montn

Flr:}t uoo CU- ft- p’er 100 CU- ft- - v esewn $1.10
Over 400 cu. ft., per 100 cu. £8. c.ivevvennn.. $T7.42

Per Meter Per Year
Service SDWBA™®
Charge Surenarge

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter .........3$ 96.00" : $118.20 (N)
For 3/4=Incn meter ..ovieevronsns..$105.00 $177.30
For 71-ineh meter essrresseasSTAL 00 $295.50
For 1=1/2-incn meter ...cveveee...3782.00 $591.00
FOr 2-incn meter .c.eeeeenneeeesa.$260.00 $945.60 (N)

Tae Service charge is applicable to 2ll meterec service. It is
2 reaainess-to=gerve cnarge to wnich is acdeq the charge for water
consumed computeac at the Montinly Quantity Rates.

*SDWBA SURCHARGE
NOTE: This surcnarge is in aqeition to tne regular annual meterea
water B3ll. The total 2nnual surchoerge must be igentifieg on each

bill. Tnis surcharge is specifically for tne repayment of the

California Safe Drlnkxna Water Bona Act loan authnorizeg dy
Decision (2) 88 01 037 .

(a) Insert Decision Number in (2) before filing tariff.
*SDWBA - Safe Drinking Water Bona Aet




APPENDIX A
Senedule No. 1A
Page 2

ANNUAL METERED SERVICE
APPLICABILITY |

Applicable te 2ll metereg water °erv1ce furnisnea on an
annual basis.

TERRITORY

‘ Tne unincorporatea area known as Noel Heights
Subaivicion locatea on tne east sice of State Hignway 116,
approximately 2-1/2 miles southeasterly of the Guerneville
Limits, Sonoma County. : : h ‘

RATES

Per Meter
Per Month
Montnly Quantity Rates:

First 400 eu. ft. por 100 cu. ft. $1.10
Over 400 cu. ft. per 100 cu. £, tiveeveenen 1.42

Annual Service Charge: Per Meter Per Year
' . Service SDWBA ~ * .
Charge Surcharge

For 5/8 x 3/4-inen meter....... $ 96.00 $ 72.00
For 3/8=inen meter..... 00 108.00
Tor l-inen A : 180.00
For 1=1/2-in¢n Meter.cocescescsss o 260.00
For 2=-inch Meter..cceneean 260.00 576.00

Tne Service Charge is applicable to 211 meterec¢ service.
It is 2 reaacines s-to-serve cnarge to wnlen is aadgec the

cnarge for water consumeg’ computec at tne Montnly Quantity
Rave

“SDWBA SURCHARGE

NOTE: Tnis surchnarge is in a2qaition to regular annual metered
water bill. Tne total annual surcnarge must be igentified on
eacn bill. Tails surcharge is specifically for the repayment of

tne California Safe Drinkiag Water Bong Act loan autnorizea by
Decision No. 82-09-063.




Appenaix A
Senedule No. 1A
. Page 3
ANNUAL METERED SERVICE
(Continuea)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Tne annual minimum cnarges applies to service
auring the 12-month periog commencing July 1, ana are que
in aavance. If a permanent resicent of the area nas been
a2 customer of the utility for at least 12 montns, ne may elect,
at the beginning of tne year, o pay prorated service cnarges in
agvance at intervals of less than one year (moataly, bimontnly,
or quarterly) in accoraance with the utility's estadlisnec
billing pericas auring the winter season at intervals greater
than tnree montns. ' ‘

2. Tne opening bill for meterea service, execept upoen
conversion from flat rate service, shall be the estadblisnea
annual service cnarge for tne service. Where initial
service is establishea after the first aay of July, the
portion of suen annual ¢harge applicable to the current
year shall be getermined by multiplying tne annual
charge by one three nundarea-sixty-£fifth (1/365) of the number of
aays remaining in the calenaar year. The balance of the payment
of the initial annual cnarge shall be credites against
the charges for the succeeding annual perioa. If service
is not continues for at least one year after tne aate of
initial service, or refund of the initial annual charges
snall be cue the customer.

3. Fire Protection Revenue Loss Su?charge collection by tne
utility ic subject to refuna penaing review by the Pudlic
Utilities Commission.

‘ 4. Fire Protection Revenue Loss Surenarge is to be clearly
ang¢ separately statea on utility's Billing as a "Fire Protection
Surcnarge™ or fully explaines in 2 dilling insert with each
calencar year customer bill.

APPLICABILITY

‘ Applicable to all flat rate resiqential water service
furnisneg on an annual basis.




Appenaix A
- Seheaule No. 2RA
Page 4

ANNUAL RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

TERRITORY

Tne unincorporatea areas koown as Noel Heights subaivisions
locatea on thne east side of State Hignway 116, approximately

2-1/2 miles soutneasterly of tne Guerneville City Limits, Sonoma
County. ' '

RATES

Per Servmce Connectmon
Per Year
SDWBA*
Cnarge Surcharge

For® a single-family recidential )
unit ineclucing premmseg..............$139 00 $72.00%

For each adaitional single-family

resicential unit on the same

premises ang serve¢ from the

Same service Connettioneriaceeevanea3739.00 $72.00

*SDWBA SURCHARGE

NOTE: This surcnarge igs in accition to the regular charge of $136.00
per service connection, per year. Tne total yearly surcharge must be
igentifiead on eacn bill., Tnis surcharge is specifically for thne
repayment of tne California Safe Drinking Water Bond Act loan as
authorizea by Decision No. 82-09-063.

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

7. The 2hove flat rates apply teo service connection not larger
tnan one inen in ¢ismeter.

2. TFor service covereg by the adove ¢las smflcatzon, if the
Utility so elects, 2 meter snall be installed ang service provigea
under Scneaule No. TA, Annual Meterea Service, effective as of tne
first cay of tne followxng calengar montn. Whnere the flat rate
cnarge for a pericd nas been paic¢ in agvance, refune of the proratea
aifference between such flat rate payment, ane the minimum meter
cnarge for tne same perioa shall be made on or before that cay.




APPENDIX A
Sehegule No. 2RA
Page 5

ANNUAL RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE
(Contmnuec7

3. Tne annual flat rate cnarge applies to service

quring the 12-month perioca commencing July 1, ane is '
aue in aavance. If a permanent resicent of the areas has been
a2 customer of the utility for at least 12 montns ne may elect at

the beginning of tne year, to pay prorated flat rate cnarges in
aavance at intervals of less than one year (montaly, bimentnly,
or quarterly,) in accoraance with the utility's estadblishea
billing pericas A nonpermanent resigent may elect to pay
the annual cnarge in two equal installments. Where sucn
a resicent nas failea to pay tine first nalf of the annual charge
gue July 1, service will not be restorea until thne total annual
cnarge nas been paig.

4. Tne opening bill for flat rate service shall be the
establisheqs annual flat rate c¢harge for the service. Wnere
initial service is estadblishec after the first cay of July,
tne peortion of sucehn a2nnual charge applicable to tne
current year shall be ceterminea by multiplying tne annual
charge by one tarece-nundrea-sixty=-fiftn (1/365) of the number of
gays remaining in tne calencar year. The balance of tne payment
of tne initial annual cnarge shall be creaitec against tne
cnarges for the succeedaing annual perica. If service is not
continuea for at least one year after the date of initial
service, no refuna of tne 1n1tzal annual cnarges shall be aue
the customer.

(END OF APPENDIX A)




